as at 31 December 2014 (Pro Forma Historical Financial Information) (collectively,
Financial Information). The Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of
the Equity Raising.

The Historical Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the stated basis of
preparation, being the recognition and measurement principles contained in Australian
Accounting Standards.

The stated basis of preparation used in the preparation of the Pro Forma Historical Financial
Information is in a manner consistent with the recognition and measurement principles contained

33690627v8 | Entitlement Offer information booklet 12

in Australian Accounting Standards applied to the Historical Financial Information and the events
or transactions to which the pro forma adjustments relate, as described in this section of the
Information Booklet, as if those events or transactions had occurred as at 31 December 2014

31-Dec-14
Historical

Placement

 Rights
Issue

31-Dec-14
Pro forma
Historical

$ $

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,909,903

830,088

3,781,200  6,521,191
Trade and other receivables 1,328,358 - - 1,328,358
Other current assets 84,938 - - 84,938

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,323,199 830,088 3,781,200 7,934,487

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 73,705 - - 73,705
Property, plant and equipment 31,300 - - 31,300
Intangible assets 11,535,284 - - 11,535,284
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 11,640,289 - - 11,640,289

TOTAL ASSETS 14,963,488 830,088 3,781,200 19,574,776

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,172,144 - - 2,172,144
Financial liabilities 1,508,954 - - 1,508,954
Short-term provisions 79,499 - - 79,499
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,760,597 - - 3,760,597

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 4,437,299 - - 4,437,299
Long-term provisions 16,957 - - 16,957
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 4,454,256 - - 4,454,256

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,214,853 - - 8,214,853

NET ASSETS  6,748,635 830,088 3,781,200 11,359,923

EQUITY
Issued capital 113,466,852 830,088 3,781,200 118,078,140
Reserves 22,203,929 - - 22,203,929
Accumulated losses (128,922,146) - - (128,922,146)

33690627v8 | Entitlement Offer information booklet 13

TOTAL EQUITY 6,748,635 830,088 3,781,200 11,359,923

Note 1: Pro Forma Adjustments

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been derived from the Historical Financial
Information and has been prepared on the basis that the following significant transactions
occurred as at 31 December 2014:

Material transactions since 31 December 2014:

a. the issue of 35,826,290 New Shares under the Placement, raising gross proceeds of
$895,757 less expenses of $65,669;

The Entitlement Offer:

b. the issue of 163,213,389 New Shares under the Entitlement Offer, expected to raise gross
proceeds of $4,080,335 less estimated Offer Costs of $299,135.